

No. 20-762

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ERIC FERRIER,

*Petitioner,*

VS.

CASCADE FALLS CONDOMINIUM  
ASSOCIATION, INC., BANK OF AMERICA NA,  
TODD STOLFA, and LISA KEHRER,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI ON BEHALF  
OF RESPONDENT CASCADE FALLS  
CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.**

---

---

FORREST L. ANDREWS  
LYDECKER DIAZ, LLC  
1221 Brickell Avenue, 19th Floor  
Miami, FL 33131  
Tel.: (305) 416-3180  
Fax: (305) 416-3190  
Primary Email: [fla@lydeckerdiaz.com](mailto:fla@lydeckerdiaz.com)  
Secondary Email: [adl@lydeckerdiaz.com](mailto:adl@lydeckerdiaz.com)  
*Attorneys for Respondent Cascade Falls  
Condominium Association, Inc.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATUTORY AND RULE PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the District Court .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION .....	10
I. THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI IS UNTIMELY BECAUSE IT WAS NOT FILED OR SERVED UNTIL AFTER THE 90-DAY DEADLINE.....	11
II. THE QUESTIONS PURPORTEDLY PRESENTED AGAINST CASCADE FALLS ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PETITIONER'S CLAIMS PURSUANT TO THE <i>ROOKER-FELDMAN</i> DOCTRINE.....	13
IV. EVEN IF THE <i>ROOKER-FELDMAN</i> DOCTRINE DID NOT BAR THE DISTRICT COURT FROM EXERCISING SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION, ADEQUATE AND INDEPENDENT GROUNDS EXISTED TO SUPPORT DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT .....	17
A. Petitioner's Claims are Barred by <i>Res Judicata</i> .....	17
1. The Broward County Circuit Court's August 9, 2012 Foreclosure Judgment Was Final.....	18
2. The Broward County Circuit Court Was a "Court of Competent Jurisdiction".....	19
3. Both the 2010 Broward County Lawsuit and the Present Case Involved the Same Parties .....	20
4. Both the 2010 Broward County Lawsuit and the Present Case Involved the Same Causes of Action ....	20
B. The District Court Properly Dismissed Petitioner's Claims as Patently Frivolous .....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Petitioner's Claims are Barred by the Statute of Limitations .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## APPENDIX

Complaint .....	App. 1
Cascade Falls Condominium Association, Inc.'s Motion for Stay of Proceedings or, Alternatively, Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice.....	App. 75
District Court Order Staying Case – Case No. 16-cv-61124-MGC.....	App. 85
Certificate of Title.....	App. 88
Letter from the Supreme Court of the United States Office of the Clerk.....	App. 90

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	12
<i>Battle v. Central Hospital</i> , 898 F.2d 126 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	22
<i>Casale v. Tillman</i> , 558 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	11
<i>County of Sonoma v. Eva Isbell</i> , 439 U.S. 996 (1978).....	12
<i>Davidson v. Capuano</i> , 792 F.2d 275 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983) .....	13, 14
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 47 U.S. 195 (1927).....	12
<i>Ebeh v. St. Paul Travelers</i> , 459 Fed. Appx. 860 (11th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005) .....	14
<i>G.D. Searle &amp; Co. v. Cohn</i> , 455 U.S. 404 (1982).....	12
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	22
<i>Harper v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 138 Fed. Appx. 130 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>In re Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 244 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kizzire v. Baptist Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Langermann v. Dubbin</i> , 613 Fed. Appx. 850 (11th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Lobo v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 882 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	20, 21
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Group, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1589 (2020) .....	20
<i>Matthews, Wilson &amp; Matthews, Inc. v. Capital City Bank</i> , 614 Fed. Appx. 969 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>McNear v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 651 Fed. Appx. 928 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....	16
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	12
<i>Moton v. Cowart</i> , 631 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999) .....	12
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	12
<i>Parker v. Potter</i> , 368 Fed. Appx. 945 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Ragsdale v. Rubbermaid, Inc.</i> , 193 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Ritzen Group, Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 582 (2020) .....	19
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	13
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Gore</i> , 761 F.2d 1549 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979) .....	24
<i>Velardo v. Fremont Inv. &amp; Loan</i> , 298 Fed. Appx. 890 (11th Cir. 2008).....	14
STATE CASES	
<i>McGurn v. Scott</i> , 596 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 1992) .....	19
<i>Topps v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004) .....	18
STATE STATUTES	
§ 26.012, Fla. Stat.....	20
FEDERAL STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 548 .....	3, 6, 8, 24
18 U.S.C. § 546 .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1344 .....	3, 6, 8, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 3613 .....	8, 23
FEDERAL RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(d).....	10, 17
United States Supreme Court Rule 10 .....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United States Supreme Court Rule 12.....	11
United States Supreme Court Rule 13 .....	1, 11
United States Supreme Court Rule 14.....	13
